

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA  
CHARLOTTE DIVISION**

2311 RACING LLC d/b/a 23XI RACING, and  
FRONT ROW MOTORSPORTS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR STOCK  
CAR AUTO RACING, LLC and JAMES  
FRANCE

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:24-cv-886-FDW-SCR

**[PUBLIC VERSION]**

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'  
RENEWED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Background.....	3
A. The Court Denied Plaintiffs’ First Motion.....	3
B. Plaintiffs Can Compete As Open Teams .....	3
C. Plaintiffs Created Their Claimed “New Circumstances”.....	4
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Plaintiffs’ “New Circumstances” Do Not Show Irreparable Harm .....	6
1. No Driver Has Indicated His Intent To Actually Leave .....	7
2. Any Sponsorship Losses Are Speculative, Self-Inflicted, And Compensable.....	8
3. Plaintiffs Cannot Use This Litigation To Alter The Terms Of Charters Signed by SHR.....	10
B. Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief Contradicts Their Complaint .....	11
C. Plaintiffs Do Not Have A Likelihood Of Success .....	12
D. The Balance Of Equities And Public Interest Weigh Against An Injunction.....	13
E. Plaintiffs’ Alternative Request Seeks An Advisory Opinion .....	14
V. CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Am. Passage Media Corp. v. Cass Commc’ns*,  
750 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1985) .....9

*Brantmeier v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n*,  
2024 WL 4433307 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 7, 2024).....3

*CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.*,  
114 F.4th 280 (4th Cir. 2024) .....12

*Di Biase v. SPX Corp.*,  
872 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2017) .....7, 8

*E. Tennessee Nat. Gas Co. v. Sage*,  
361 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2004) .....8

*Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple Inc.*,  
493 F. Supp. 3d 817 (N.D. Cal. 2020) .....3, 10, 13

*Host Int’l, Inc. v. MarketPlace*,  
32 F.4th 242 (3d Cir. 2022) .....12

*Knight v. PHH Mortgage*,  
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116785 (W.D.N.C. June 22, 2021) .....6

*League of Women Voters of N.C. v. N.C.*,  
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) .....6

*Loren Data v. GXS, Inc.*,  
501 F. App’x 275 (4th Cir. 2012) .....13

*Madison Square Garden v. NHL*,  
2008 WL 4547518 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....13, 15

*Murrow Furniture Galleries, Inc. v. Thomasville Furniture Indus.*,  
889 F.2d 524 (4th Cir. 1989) .....8

*N. Carolina Democratic Party v. Berger*,  
2018 WL 7982918 (M.D.N.C. Feb. 7, 2018).....6

*Nassau v. Hampson*,  
355 F. Supp. 733 (D. Minn. 1972).....8

<i>Navient Sols. v. United States</i> , 141 Fed. Cl. 181 (2018) .....	8
<i>Park Vill. Apartment Tenants Ass’n v. Mortimer Howard Tr.</i> , 636 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Ramsey v. Bimbo Foods Bakeries Distrib.</i> , 2014 WL 3408585 (E.D.N.C. July 10, 2014) .....	9
<i>Samica Enterprises, LLC v. Mail Boxes</i> , 2008 WL 11342744 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 10, 2008) .....	11
<i>Spacemax Int’l LLC v. Core Health &amp; Fitness</i> , 2013 WL 5817168 (D.N.J. Oct. 28, 2013).....	9
<i>Staton v. Fed. Natl. Mortg. Assn.</i> , 2015 WL 13611834 (D. Md. Jan. 9, 2015).....	14
<i>Terrier, LLC v. HCAFranchise Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 4280251 (D. Nev. Sept. 15, 2022).....	10
<i>Virginia Vermiculite, Ltd. v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.-Conn.</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 549 (W.D. Va. 2000) .....	13
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	5

**STATUTES**

Packers and Stockyards Act.....	12
